BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application for Name) Change of Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc.) to Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc.) File No. HN-2020-0205 Tariff No. YH-2020-0115 Tariff No. YH-2020-0116

ORDER RECOGNIZING NAME CHANGE AND APPROVING TARIFF SHEETS

Issue Date: February 10, 2020 Effective Date: February 29, 2020 On January 23, 2020, Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc., filed a notice informing the Commission it is changing its name to Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc. Veolia Energy also submitted Adoption Notice Tariff Sheets, whereby Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc., will adopt the tariffs of Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc., effective February 29, 2020.¹ In addition, Veolia Energy filed an application for waiver of the 60-day notice requirement under Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-4.017.

The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission on February 7, 2020, filed a recommendation advising the Commission to recognize the name change and approve the tariff sheets. The Commission will do so.

In addition, the Commission will grant Veolia Energy's request for waiver of the 60day notice requirement under 20 CSR 4240-4.017. The Commission finds good cause exists to waive the 60-day notice requirement based on Veolia Energy's verified declaration that it had no communication with the Office of the Commission regarding substantive issues in the application within 150 days before Veolia Energy filed its application. In addition, the Commission will approve the proposed substitute tariff sheets

¹ Veolia Energy initially submitted tariff sheets in this matter with an effective date of February 22, 2020. On January 30, 2020, Veolia Energy filed substitute tariffs, with an effective date of February 29, 2020.

with fewer than 30 days' notice. The Commission finds good cause exists in this instance because of the necessity of promptly clarifying Veolia Energy's identity.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission recognizes the name change of Veolia Energy Kansas

City, Inc., to Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc.

2. The proposed substitute tariff sheets submitted under Tariff Nos. YH-2020-

0115 and YH-2020-0116 by Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc., are approved, effective on

and after February 29, 2020. The specific tariff sheets approved are:

PSC. Mo. No. 1

2nd Revised Adoption Notice Canceling 1st Revised Adoption Notice 3rd Revised TITLE PAGE Canceling 2nd Revised TITLE PAGE

PSC. Mo. No. 2

1st Revised Adoption Notice Canceling Original Adoption Notice 3rd Revised TITLE PAGE Canceling 2nd Revised TITLE PAGE

3. The notice requirement of Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-4.017(1) is

waived.

- 4. This order is effective on February 29, 2020.
- 5. This file shall close on March 1, 2020.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Jana C. Jacobs, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 10th day of February, 2020.